
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
 

In the Matter of the Application of Kansas City  )   
Power & Light Company for Approval to Make ) 
Certain Changes in its Charges for Electric  ) 
Service to Begin the Implementation of its  ) Case No. ER-2006-0314 
Regulatory Plan.     )  
 
 
 

MOTION FOR EXTENTION OF TIME TO FILE 
TRUE-UP REBUTTAL TESTIMONY 

 
 
 COMES NOW the Office of the Public Counsel and for its Motion for Extension of Time 

to File True-Up Rebuttal Testimony states as follows: 

1. On March 29, 2006, in its Order Setting Procedural Schedule, the Commission set 

November 10, 2006 as the date for filing true-up rebuttal testimony in the above stated case.  

Due to November 10 being a holiday, the date for filing true-up rebuttal was set for November 

13, 2006. 

2. Office of Public Counsel witness, Mr. Russ Trippensee, is unable to file his true-

up rebuttal testimony by the November 13 deadline, due to illness that he has had for the last 36 

hours continues to have h at this time. 

3. Public Counsel contacted Kansas City Power & Light and Staff regarding this 

situation.  No objections were heard from Kansas City Power & Light nor from any of the other 

parties contacted. 

4. Public Counsel suggests that an extension of the filing date for the true-up rebuttal 

testimony of Mr. Russ Trippensee will not cause any delay in meeting other dates in the 

Procedural Schedule. 



WHEREFORE, the Office of the Public Counsel respectfully requests Public Counsel 

be granted an extension of time to file the true-up rebuttal testimony of Mr. Russ Trippensee 

until close of business on Tuesday, November 14, 2006. 

 

        Respectfully submitted, 

      OFFICE OF THE Public Counsel 

       /s/ Christina L. Baker 

      By:____________________________ 
           Christina L. Baker    (#58303) 
           Assistant Public Counsel 

                                                                 P O Box 2230 
                                                                            Jefferson City, MO  65102 
                                                                           (573) 751-5565 
                                                                             (573) 751-5562 FAX 
           christina.baker@ded.mo.gov
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed, emailed or hand-delivered to the 
following this 13th day of November 2006: 
 
 
Office General Counsel  
Missouri Public Service Commission  
200 Madison Street, Suite 800  
P.O. Box 360  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
GenCounsel@psc.mo.gov
 

 Kevin Thompson  
Missouri Public Service Commission  
200 Madison Street, Suite 800  
P.O. Box 360  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
Kevin.Thompson@psc.mo.gov
 

    
Bill Dias  
1.PayStation.com  
8358 Drury Circle  
Kansas City, MO 64132 
wbilldias@kc.rr.com
 

 Dean Cooper  
Aquila Networks  
312 East Capitol  
P.O. Box 456  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
dcooper@brydonlaw.com
 

   
Bill Dias  
W. Bill Dias  
8358 Drury Circle  
Kansas City, MO 64132 
wbilldias@kc.rr.com
 

 

Dean Cooper   
The Empire District Electric Company  
312 East Capitol  
P.O. Box 456  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
dcooper@brydonlaw.com
 

   
Diana Carter   
Aquila Networks  
312 E. Capitol Avenue  
P.O. Box 456  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
DCarter@brydonlaw.com
 

 Jeremiah Finnegan  
County of Jackson, Missouri  
3100 Broadway, Suite 1209  
Kansas City, MO 64111 
jfinnegan@fcplaw.com
 

   
Diana Carter   
The Empire District Electric Company  
312 E. Capitol Avenue  
P.O. Box 456  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
DCarter@brydonlaw.com
 

 

John Coffman  
AARP  
871 Tuxedo Blvd  
St. Louis, MO 63119 
john@johncoffman.net
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Diana Carter  
Missouri Gas Energy  
P.O. Box 456  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
DCarter@brydonlaw.com
 

 David Woodsmall  
Explorer Pipeline  
428 E. Capitol Ave., Suite 300  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
dwoodsmall@fcplaw.com
 

   
Stuart Conrad  
Explorer Pipeline  
3100 Broadway, Suite 1209  
Kansas City, MO 64111 
stucon@fcplaw.com
 

 

David Woodsmall  
Praxair, Inc.  
428 E. Capitol Ave., Suite 300  
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
dwoodsmall@fcplaw.com
 

   
Stuart Conrad   
Praxair, Inc.  
3100 Broadway, Suite 1209  
Kansas City, MO 64111 
stucon@fcplaw.com
 

 Mark Comley   
City of Kansas City, Missouri  
601 Monroe Street, Suite 301  
P.O. Box 537  
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0537 
comleym@ncrpc.com
 

   
Diana Vuylsteke  
Ford Motor Company  
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600  
St. Louis, MO 63102 
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com
 

 

Diana Vuylsteke  
Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers  
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600  
St. Louis, MO 63102 
dmvuylsteke@bryancave.com
 

   
Jane Williams  
IBEW Local Union 1464  
753 State Avenue, Suite 475  
Kansas City, KS 66101 
jlw@blake-uhlig.com
 

 

Richard Waers  
IBEW Local Union 1464  
753 State Avenue, Suite 475  
Kansas City, KS 66101 

   
Jane Williams  
IBEW Local Union 1613  
753 State Avenue, Suite 475  
Kansas City, KS 66101 
jlw@blake-uhlig.com
 

 Richard Waers  
IBEW Local Union 1613  
753 State Avenue, Suite 475  
Kansas City, KS 66101 
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Jane Williams  
IBEW Local Union 412  
753 State Avenue, Suite 475  
Kansas City, KS 66101 
jlw@blake-uhlig.com
 

 

Richard Waers  
IBEW Local Union 412  
753 State Avenue, Suite 475  
Kansas City, KS 66101 

   
James Fischer  
Kansas City Power & Light Company  
101 Madison--Suite 400  
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
jfischerpc@aol.com
 

 Larry Dority  
Kansas City Power & Light Company  
101 Madison--Suite 400  
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
lwdority@sprintmail.com
 

    
Curtis Blanc  
Kansas City Power & Light Company  
1201 Walnut, 20th Floor  
Kansas City, MO 64106 
Curtis.Blanc@kcpl.com
 

 William Riggins  
Kansas City Power & Light Company  
1201 Walnut  
Kansas City, MO 64141 
bill.riggins@kcpl.com
 

   
Karl Zobrist  
Kansas City Power & Light Company  
4520 Main Street  
Suite 1100  
Kansas City, MO 64111 
kzobrist@sonnenschein.com
 

 

Roger Steiner  
Kansas City Power & Light Company  
4520 Main Street  
Suite 1100  
Kansas City, MO 64111 
rsteiner@sonnenschein.com
 

   
Shelley Woods  
Missouri Department of Natural Resources 
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899 
shelley.woods@ago.mo.gov
 

 Charles Stewart  
Trigen-Kansas City Energy Corporation  
4603 John Garry Drive, Suite 11  
Columbia, MO 65203 
Stewart499@aol.com
 

   
Jeffrey Keevil  
Trigen-Kansas City Energy Corporation  
4603 John Garry Drive, Suite 11  
Columbia, MO 65203 
per594@aol.com
 

 

Paul Phillips   
US Department of Energy NNSA Kansas 
City Plant  
1000 Independence Ave. S.W.  
Washington, DC 20585 
paul.phillips@hq.doe.gov
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Stephanie Bogart   
US Department of Energy NNSA Kansas 
City Plant  
P.O. Box 410202  
Kansas City, MO 64141-0202 
stephanie.bogart@nnsa.doe.gov
 

 Gregory Lawrence  
Wal-Mart Stores East, LP  
c/o McDermott, Will & Emery  
28 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109-1775 
glawrence@mwe.com
 

   
Grace Wung  
Wal-Mart Stores East, LP  
c/o McDermott, Will & Emery  
28 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109-1775 
gwung@mwe.com
 

 

Edward Downey   
Wal-Mart Stores East, LP  
221 Bolivar Street, Suite 101  
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
efdowney@bryancave.com
 

   
Robert Thompson   
Wal-Mart Stores East, LP  
3500 One Kansas City Place  
1200 Main Street  
Kansas City, MO 64105 
rmthompson@bryancave.com
 

 Staci Schorgl   
Wal-Mart Stores East, LP  
3500 One Kansas City Place  
1200 Main Street  
Kansas City, MO 64105 
soschorgl@bryancave.com
 

 
        
 
 

/s/ Christina L. Baker 
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